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MR. CHAIRMAN : I would suggest
the Members who have got these photo-

graphs should send them on to the Home
Minister.

fagre-Aae &t av Tgads
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${INFILTRATION ON BIHAR-NEPAL BORDER

*697. SHRI J. P. YADAV+? .
SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :

Will the Minister of HOME AF-
" FAIRS be pleased to state :

{ The Question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri J.P, Yaday,

+ [ ] English translation.

[28 AUG. 1968]

to Questions 4896

(a) whether it is a fact that with the
collusion of Communists and Muslim
Leaguers, infiltration is taking place at
the Bihar-Nepal Border and East Bengal
and West Bengal borders and preparations
are being made there for guerilla war-
fare;

(b) whether it is also a fact that such
elements are also organising Senas inside
the country; and

(¢) if so, what steps are being taken by
Government to curb such activities?]

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and
(b) The West Bengal and Bihar Govern-
ments have no such information.

(c) Does not arise.
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T[» ] Hindi Translation.




4897 Oral Answers
Tt A § | A AT Az g N
T FI 78 TF JIX F HE AR
AL ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The hon-
Member has been asking a very compre”
bensive question about areas to which he
has not made any reference in his question.
1 thought he was asking me about the
Bihar-Nepal border and East Bengal and
West Bengal border area. Naturally in
these matters, before answering questions,
we have to consult the State Governments
concerned, We did consult the State
Governments concerned. Of course, as
we all know, allsorts of political doctrines
are being propagated in this country
and we are quite aware of some of these.
We have many times discussed the mat-
ter here. The extreme group of some com-
munist elements, which are now popu-
larly known as the Naxalbari group,
sometimes do try to propagate their ideas
in the border areas and we are quite aware
of it, but I do not think there is
anything like Muslim elements being used.
If you read your own question, [ do not
think it arises out of it.

sft vl A @ qEAE 8
AT 571 g smAETA ¥ i g
Tk G 2Hqg e frmrag Mg g fe
TY acd 3 & Iqea< JATAT &1 739 Y
FT R E | amag faare, Smer i 3 @7
ATTH FIT AET AL 93T | A O]
gater a3 ¢ % smaw a1 fagie ) Jm=
ar fagiz s Fma HAY Fox & aNa §
zafad  §ex 9T ST SHWIAE § )
faie &w gmiy g WA qHT @@
& fag gawt £, wafad 4 Jwer
=rgat § e “smatEn” enfe qudi @ fobe
WY g T GFR 997 farr F
¥ 7g qan [y stav 6 g & faan wan
g fF g awT & uwdrtde T8 affw g
a1 78 | fas fagr o) s 2 g
¥ g FT 4G, sov faamr F1 oo
& ATU T8 TFR & ST G q@T IR
gl & 9% fod g A s @i g ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As1 havesaid,
1 am certainly aware of some of these

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4898

elements working in different parts of the

country, but his question is whether they
are making preparations to start a gue-
rilla war. May I read the question for the
information of the hon. House? The
question reads like this:—

““Whether it is a fact that with
collusion of Communists and Muslim
Leaguers, infiltration is taking place
at the Bihar-Nepal Border and East
Bengal and West Bengal borders and
preparations are being made there for
guerilla warfare;>’

About the second part we know that se-
nas are being organised in different parts
of the country and we have so many
times discussed this problem in the House.
I have given you all the information
that I have about this. I would like to
tell you, at the same time, that we are
aware of certain elements, but I do not
think we can take the view as if there are
some preparations for guerilla warfare
on the borders of India. If we allow
things to reach that stage, I do not think
we are worth sitting here.

stamtag aqf : @ 5= F ()
mE 3w 7 A ga 93 & fF #n g
#oft w1 a8 717 & fF zfaw wwd § Ag
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9 HEqT F AN 99 €9 F TA: TAF
a3 a1 & T ANFY W A AT Y § foreT ¥
g InAT AT &, 38 foar & ¢ g m Ay
srat wiafafaai s s syar gaaaas
F&Ar g2 F fag o Srezd oW
TEIT F TH AT 909 A A147 & | oy
gl of) faigs i F ow amaT 2 1 37
9% 7A@ aw fafaey &1 Saar qwn
ar | @k faug ¥ afe qg gt s &
& 3 za% fad an E AR § ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, as I said,
all sorts of names are being used to start
Senas. There are the Tippu Sena some-
where, the Nag Sena in some other place
and the Vijay Sena somewhere else.
Senas, I do not think, are a very serious
problem, as far as the names which I
have mentioned are concerned. Cer-
tainly it is an expression of parochial
attitudes and that is, really speaking, as-

serting itself in different parts of the coun-
try. 1 do not want to underestimate it
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alsod They are certainly a threat to the
unity of India and from that point of
view we will have to tackle this problem
from two angles. We can do it at the ad-
ministrative level and we can do it at the
public opinion level. We will have to em-
phasise the latter part. Public opinion
will have to be orgapised and organised
very effectively in this matter and I would
like to have the co-operation of hon.
Members.

BURGLARY AT DEPUTY MINISTER'S HOUSE

*698. SHRI ARJUN ARORA 1 :
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO:
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD :

Will the Minister of HOME AFF-
AIRS be pleased to refer to the reply to
Unstarred Question No. 992 given in the
Rajya Sabha on the 20th March, 1968
and state :

(a) whether the culprits responsible for
burglary in the house of the Deputy
Minister have since been apprehended; and

(b) if so, whether all the stolen property
has been recovered?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA :Itis a very
interesting thing that theft takes place
in the house of a Deputy Minister in 1967
and till the end of August, 1968 the en-
quiries have not been completed. May 1
know what is the reason for this delay,
whether the Home Ministry is not in-
terested in the safety of the life and pro-
perty of Deputy Ministers or there is
some other political reason for not speedi-
1y completing this enquiry ? MayI know. .

=\ Qo WYo FHFUT : ITT ATH FTAATZH |

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : % &9
fafaeat aama T |
May I know what is the complete list of

the properties stolen from the house of
the Deputy Minister of Petroleum and

. Chemicals, Mr. Muthyal Rao?

1+The question was actually a§ked on the
floor of the House by Shri Arjun Arora,

28 AUG. 1968]

to Questions 4900~

SHRI VIDYA. CHARAN SHUKILA :
I must say the hon. Member is quite wrong
in many of his presumptions. First of
all, the burglary did not take place in
1967. It took place in 1968.

h§I-I'RI ARJUN ARORA : Which mon-
th?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
Do not worry. I will give you all parti-
culars. Secondly, his presumption that
the enqguiries have not been completed

is also wrong. Enquiries have been
completed.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA. : But you said
‘No’.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
Isaid ‘No’, but read your question. I have
said in my answer that we have looked
into this matter. A regular report was
lodged in the police station. We went
into the matter, made investigations and
when the culprits were not found, the
case has beep treated as untraced. That is
about all.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : My second
question. Before asking my second ques-
tion 1 submit that the Minister has not
replied to the most important part of
my question, about the details of the pro-
perties stolen. He should first give details
of the property stolen and then, with your
permission, I will put the second question.
He had not replied to the most important
part of my first question, because some of
the property stolen was very important,

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
Four bottles of liquor were stolen.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : That should be the
end of it.

MR.CHAIRMAN : No more questions
about it. Next question.

o THAATIEW © #i7q, H1T gHS!
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